1	BY AUTHORITY			
2	ORDINANCE NO.		COUNCIL BILL N	IO. CB21-0222
3	SERIES OF 2021		COMMITTEE OF	REFERENCE:
4			Finance	& Governance
5		<u>/</u>	A BILL	
6 7 8	For an ordinance making rescissions from and appropriations in the General Fund.			
9	WHEREAS,	the Department of Excise a	and Licenses seeks to amend the Der	nver Revised
10	Municipal Code thro	ough companion ordinances	s CB21-0216 and CB21-0217 to allow	v for the
11	licensing and opera	ation of retail marijuana hosp	pitality business and marijuana delive	ery permits, and
12	to update the DRM	C in Chapter 6, Article V- De	enver Marijuana Code; and	
13	WHEREAS,	the Department of Excise a	and Licenses will require one-time inv	estments to
14	Accela, the softwar	e it uses for permits, license	es, and code enforcement, to support	the
15	administration of the	e changes authorized throu	gh said companion ordinances; and	
16	WHEREAS, the new marijuana licenses authorized through the companion ordinances will			
17	generate new revenue to the City's General Fund;			
18				
19	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY			
20	OF DENVER:			
21				
22	Section 1. Fro	om appropriations heretofor	e made from the General Fund listed	d or indicated in
23	the following tabula	tion there is hereby RESCIN	IDED the amount listed or indicated in	such tabulation
24	under the heading '	'Amount Rescinded" and tra	ansferred to the General Fund:	
25	Accounting Number 01010-2580900	<u>Account Title</u> General Contingency	Expending Authority Chief Financial Officer	Amount Rescinded \$350,000
26	Section 2. Fro	om the General Fund, Accou	inting No. 01010, out of moneys resci	nded by Section
27	1 of this ordinand	e and not otherwise app	propriated and in addition to amo	unts heretofore
28	appropriated by O	rdinance No. 1216, Series	of 2020, and any supplemental a	opropriations or
29	rescissions, there is hereby appropriated to the appropriation accounts hereinafter designated the			
30	amount of money	following such designation	n, to be expended for the purposes	and upon the

31 authorizations in said Ordinance set forth:

<u>Accounting</u> Number	Account Title	Expending Authority	<u>Amount</u> Appropriated
01010-4001000	Department of Excise and Licenses	Executive Director of the Department of Excise and Licenses	\$350,000

Section 3. From the General Fund, Accounting No. 01010 not otherwise appropriated and in addition to amounts heretofore appropriated by Ordinance No. 1216, Series of 2020, and any supplemental appropriations or rescissions, there is hereby appropriated to the appropriation accounts hereinafter designated the amount of money following such designation, to be expended for the purposes and upon the authorizations in said Ordinance set forth:

1

	<u>Accounting</u> <u>Number</u>	Account Title	Expending Authority	<u>Amount</u> Appropriated
7	01010-2580900	General Contingency	Chief Financial Officer	\$120,000
8	Section 4. Th	e Chief Financial Officer of the	e City and County of Denver is	hereby authorized
9	and directed to mak	e such book and record entries	and to do such other things as	may be necessary
10	to accomplish the purposes of this Ordinance.			
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17		[Signature pa	age follows].	
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

1	COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE:	March 16, 2021 by	y Consent
---	--------------------------	-------------------	-----------

2	MAYOR-COUNCIL	DATE:	March 23,	2021 by Consent
---	---------------	-------	-----------	-----------------

3	PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:		
4		PRESIDEN	Г
5	APPROVED:	- MAYOR	
6 7 8	ATTEST:	EX-OFFICIO) RECORDER,) CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF DENVER
9	NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL:		;
10	PREPARED BY: Rachel Bardin, Budget and Manag	ement Office	DATE: April 8, 2021
11 12 13 14	Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the Office of the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance. The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the Charter.		
15	Kristin M. Bronson, Denver City Attorney		
16	BY:, Assistant City A	ttorney	DATE: